

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

SATURDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI  
AND  
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO**

**A.S. NO: 911 OF 2017**

**Between:**

- ✓ 1. Peesari Srikanth Reddy, S/o. Ram Reddy,
2. Kolan Naraimha Reddy, (Died) S/o. Sathi Reddy.

Appellants

**AND**

- ✓ 1. V.R.Mehta, S/o. Late R.M. Mehta, R/o. H.No. 8-5 Kusuma Nagar Vanasthalipuram R.R.District (died per LR R-5) ✓
2. Ch.N.V.S. Reddy, S/o. Subbi Reddy
- ✓ 3. V.C.V.S. Naidu, S/o. V.Narayan Swamy, R/o. Flat No. 35, High Court Colony, Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad.
- ✓ 4. Baddam Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o. Roshi Reddy, R/o. Plot No. 8, Arunodaya Nagar, Bhagyalatha Colony, Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad.
- ✓ 5. Mr. Ruya V. Mehata, S/o.V.R. Mehta, R/o. Kusum Nagar, 12/6, K.M.N.S.Road, Sehebnagar Kalan, Hayathnagar Mandal, RR District.  
(Respondent No.5 brought on record as LR of the deceased R-1 as per the Court order dated 14-2-2017 vide ASMP. No. 1568/2016)  
\* ✓ (As per Court order dt: 20-03-2017 appeal against R-2 & R-5 dismissed)

Respondents

Appeal under Section 96 of C.P.C., against the order and decree of the Court of the IV Addl. District Judge, Ranga Reddy District, at L.B. Nagar, made in OS. No. 1011 of 2007, dated 18-07-2013; ✓

**IA NO: 1 OF 2023:**

✓  
Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herien, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim stay of all further proceedings in E.P. No. 2 of 2023 in O.S. No. 1011 of 2017, on the file of the Court of the IV Additional District Judge, Ranga Reddy District, at L.B. Nagar, pending disposal of AS. No. 911 of 2017, on the file of the High Court. ✓

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Appeal and the grounds filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.Ravindranath, Advocate for the Appellants, Sri Kota Subba Rao, Advocate for Respondent No.1, and Sri Dasari S.V.V.S.V. Prasad, Advocate for Respondents No. 3 & 4, the Court made the following. ✓

**ORDER:**

There shall be stay of the order dated 18-07-2013 passed in O.S. No. 1011 of 2017 by the IV Additional District Judge, R.R. District at L.B. Nagar, subject to the condition of the petitioners-appellants depositing 50% of the decretal amount within a period of eight weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. On such deposit, the respondents are permitted to withdraw the same.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-MD.ISMAIL/  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To, ✓

1. The IV Addl. District Judge, RR District, L.B. Nagar.
2. V.C.V.S. Naidu, S/o. V.Narayan Swamy, R/o. Flat No. 35, High Court Colony, Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad.
3. Baddam Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o. Roshi Reddy, R/o. Plot No. 8, Arunodaya Nagar, Bhagyalatha Colony, Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad. (Addressees 2 & 3 BY RPAD)
4. One CC to Sri K.Ravindranath, Advocate (OPUC) ✓
5. One CC to Sri Ch. V. Raman, Advocate (OPUC)
6. Two Spare Copies ✓

**HIGH COURT**

**AKS,J  
&  
RRN,J**

**DATE: 18-11-2023**

**ORDER**

**AS. NO. 911 OF 2017**

**STAY**

