

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI
AND
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO**

IA.NO.1 OF 2024

IN

A.S. NO: 911 OF 2017

Between:

1. Peesari Srikanth Reddy, S/o. Ram Reddy,
2. Kolan Narasimha Reddy, (Died) S/o. Sathi Reddy.

Petitioners/Appellants

AND

1. V.R.Mehta, S/o. Late R.M. Mehta, R/o. H.No. 8-5 Kusuma Nagar Vanasthalipuram R.R.District (died)
2. Ch.N.V.S. Reddy, S/o. Subbi Reddy, R/o. Flat No.501, Ashok Chandra Apartments, Lakdikapool, Hyderabad
3. V.C.V.S. Naidu, S/o. V.Narayan Swamy, R/o. Flat No. 35, High Court Colony, Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad.
4. Baddam Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o. Roshi Reddy, R/o. Plot No. 8, Arunodaya Nagar, Bhagyalatha Colony, Vanasthalipuram, Hyderabad.
5. Mr. Ruya V. Mehata, S/o.V.R. Mehta, R/o. Kusum Nagar, 12/6, K.M.N.S.Road, Sehebnagar Kalan, Hayathnagar Mandal, RR District.

(Respondent No.5 brought on record as LR of the deceased R-1 as per the Court order dated 14-2-2017 vide ASMP. No. 1568/2016)

* (As per Court order dt: 20-03-2017 appeal against R-2 & R-5 dismissed)

Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim order dated 18.11.2023 made in A.S. No. 911 of 2017, for depositing the balance of 1/4th amount before the IV Addl. District Judge Ranga Reddy, in the interest of justice, Pending disposal of AS No. 911 of 2017, on the file of the High Court;

IA NO: 1 OF 2023:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim stay of all further proceedings in E.P. No. 2 of 2023 in O.S. No. 1011 of 2007, on the file of the Court of the IV Additional District Judge, Ranga Reddy District, at L.B. Nagar, pending disposal of AS. No. 911 of 2017, on the file of the High Court.

(Prayer is amended in IA.1/2023 as per C.O.dt.23.01.2024 in IA.3/24 in AS.911/2017)

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed therein, and the order of the High Court dated 18.11.2023 made in IA.No.1 of 2023 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Ch.Venkat Raman, Advocate for the Petitioner No.1, Sri Kota Subba Rao, Advocate for Respondent No.1, and Sri Dasari S.V.V.S.V. Prasad, Advocate for Respondents No. 3 & 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

For the reasons stated in the affidavit filed in support of the application, the application is ordered and another four weeks time is granted to comply with the docket order dated 18.11.2023.

//TRUE COPY//

20
SD/-MD.ISMAIL
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Addl. District Judge, Ranga Reddy District, L.B. Nagar.
2. One CC to Sri Ch.Venkat Raman, Advocate (OPUC)
3. Two Spare Copies

HIGH COURT

**AKS,J
&
RRN,J**

DATE: 23-01-2024

LIST ON 06.02.2024

ORDER

**IA.NO.1 OF 2024
IN
AS. NO. 911 OF 2017**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

